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	DEAL NAME:  Silver Oak II
Counterparty:  FuelCell Energy, Inc.
Business Unit:  
Business Unit Originator:  
Public	Private
Merchant	Strategic
Conforming	Nonconforming
	Date DASH Completed:  
RAC Analyst:  
Investment Type:  Equity with Contingent Warrants
Capital Funding Source(s):  
Expected Closing Date:  
Expected Funding Date:  
Board Approval: Pending  Received  Denied  N/A


RAC Recommendation: Proceed with Transaction    Returns below Capital Price   Do not Proceed
APPROVAL AMOUNT REQUESTED
Capital Commitment		$5,000,000
Bid Bond Amount		NA

EXPOSURE SUMMARY
This transaction:		$
Total			$

DEAL DESCRIPTION

FuelCell Energy, Inc. (NASDAQ listed “FCEL”), based out of Danbury, Connecticut, is a developer of electrochemical technologies for electric power generation and has developed a proprietary patented fuel cell known as the Direct FuelCell.  A fuel cell is a device that electrochemically converts fuel (hydrogen, which may be in the form of fossil fuels such as natural gas) into electricity without combustion.  FCEL’s fuel cell has advantages over other fuel cell manufacturers in terms of fuel efficiency and cost for stationary power generation.  FCEL has products targeting the 1 to 40 MW installation.

ENA and FCEL are contemplating a non-exclusive strategic alliance governing the development of FCEL products in fuel cell farms towards state renewable energy and energy conservation programs.  Upon entering into the strategic alliance, ENA will purchase $5,000,000 worth of common stock from FCEL at a price equal to the average of the last 30 days closing share price subject to normal antidilution adjustments (“Par”). There will be a six month restriction on the resale of these shares.

The 30-day average as of September 25, 2000 was $62.274 per share.  The closing price as of September 26, 2000 was $99.313.  FCEL has agreed to lock-in the 30-day average price as of September 25, 2000, provided this deal closes and is announced by September 29,2000 (Friday). 

	Equity Investment:
	($5,000,000)
	For 80,290 shares

	Market Value of Shares based on 9/26/00 Closing Price:
	
$7,973,841
	

	Net Value of Investment:
	$2,973,841
	



Concurrent with the stock purchase, FCEL will issue to ENA warrants exercisable for 1,300,000 shares of common stock of FCEL.  The warrants will be structured in a series of tranches priced at Par plus the following premium over Par.

	
Number of Warrants
	
Premium over Par
	Strike Price 
(as of 9/25/2000)
	
Value as of 9/26/2000

	650,000
	0%
	$62.274
	$24,074,882

	250,000
	10%
	$68.502
	$7,702,715

	200,000
	20%
	$74.729
	$4,916,687

	200,000
	30%
	$80.956
	$3,671,203

	
	
	
	$40,365,487



Vesting of the warrants issued to ENA is subject to the condition that ENA or an affiliate shall directly or indirectly cause orders to be placed for 55 MW of FCEL’s fuel cell products within two years.  In addition, ENA must cause orders for at least 15 MW of the total 55 MW before the first anniversary of the date of issuance or ENA will forfeit 40% of the warrants (520,000 warrants).

[FCEL’s incentive in entering into this transaction is based on FCEL’s belief that ENA is the premier energy services and supply company with broad distribution channels capable of placing FCEL products.  FCEL also believes that ENA has a strong regulatory and political presence in Connecticut and the Northeast due to their knowledge of the UI transaction. – Jeff and Janet, what do you think about this addition?]

If vested but not exercised, the warrants will expire two years from closing of this agreement.

The fuel cells will be priced on a “not to exceed” number per kW based on size of order and timing listed below.  Prices may be lower based on market conditions at the time of the order, but will not be higher.

	Cost per kW
	MW Order

	
	2 - 6
	8 - 16
	18 - 26
	28 - 40
	40 - 60

	1st 12 Months
	$4,000
	$3,500
	$3,200
	$3,000
	$2,800

	2nd 12 Months
	$3,500
	$3,100
	$2,900
	$2,700
	$2,500





TRANSACTION SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS
	
	Sources
	
	
	Uses

	Subordinated Debt
	$0
	
	Capital Expenditure
	$5,000,000

	Enron Equity
	$5,000,000
	
	
	

	Total
	$5,000,000
	
	
	$5,000,000



RETURN SUMMARY
	
Return Components:
	PV @
Capital Price
	Cumulative
IRR
	
	
Capital Price Components
	

	Cash Outflows
	
	-
	
	Risk free rate (%):
	

	Fees
	
	-
	
	Equity/Credit premium (%):
	

	Intermed. Cash Flows
	
	
	
	Country Premium (%):
	

	Terminal Value
	
	
	
	Transaction-Specific (%):
	

	Total NPV
	
	
	
	RAC CAPITAL PRICE:
	



	E-Rating
	
	
	Relative upside  ratio
	






TRANSACTION UPSIDES/OPTIONALITY
(include chart to show impact if appropriate)

Current value of the equity and warrants over the closing price on September 21, 2000 is $43.616 million (assuming immediately exercisable).  [MICHAEL MILLERTO PROVIDE BLACK-SCHOLES ANALYSIS]

EXIT STRATEGY (Merchant investments only)

Liquidation of shares through registration rights or 144 offerings.

MILESTONES



RISK MATRIX (Maximum 5)

	 DESCRIPTION
	MITIGATION/COMMENTS

	Equity Price Risk
	Capped at $5 million initial investment

	Securities Law Risk
	Buying directly from the company with a unity of knowledge of contemplated transaction with State of Connecticut, restriction on selling equity for 6 months to allow information to be disseminated through the market. ENA and FCEL will acknowledge the information that has been exchanged which best demonstrates a unity of knowledge between the two companies. 

ENE and FCEL will issue a press release and comply with all applicable SEC regulations regarding this transaction.  

	Public relations risk in using  State of Connecticut funds and owning equity in FCEL
	State approval of the contemplated transaction requires a public hearing and filing of testimony with the DPUC.  State will have full knowledge of the equity investment and warrants before making decision on Connecticut project.  FCEL will also disclose knowledge of ENA’s relationship with FCEL in a press release and S-3 filing prior to the approval or appropriation of funds from the State of Connecticut.

	
	

	
	




KEY SUCCESS FACTORS

	
	NA
	Poor
	Fair
	Good
	Very Good
	Excellent

	Core Business
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Strategic Fit
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Upside Potential
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Management
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Risk Mitigation
	
	
	
	
	
	




OTHER RAC COMMENTS: 












	APPROVALS
	
	Name
	
	Signature
	
	Date

	Principle Investments
	
	Jeff Donahue/Michael Miller
	
	
	
	

	East Midstream Orig.
	
	Janet Dietrich/Ozzie Pagan
	
	
	
	

	Legal
	
	Mark Haedicke
	
	
	
	

	RAC Management
	
	Rick Buy/Dave Gorte
	
	
	
	

	Enron Capital Management
	
	Andy Fastow
	
	
	
	

	ENE Management
	
	Dave Delainey
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	




Global Finance Summary (addendum to DASH)

1. Transaction Summary

	
	Amount ($000)

	Total Deal/Project Capital Commitment
	$5,000,000

	Less: Financings
	-0-

	Less: Syndications
	-0-

	Net Enron Investment
	$5,000,000

	
	

	
	




2. Investment terms and pricing:			 Market	 Above Market	X Below Market

Describe (if necessary):



3. Financing terms and pricing:			 Market	 Above Market	 Below Market

Describe (if necessary):



4. Legal or practical liquidity restrictions:		 Unrestricted	 Legally Restricted	 Practically Restricted

Describe (if necessary):



5. Any recourse to Enron (other than investment):			 Recourse		X No Recourse

Describe (if any):



6a. Business unit intent to syndicate:			 None		 Partial		 All

Describe (if necessary):



6b. Intended Enron hold period:




6c. Likely Syndication Market:			 Industry/Strategic Partner	 Direct Private Equity
 Capital Markets		 JEDI 1
 JEDI 2			 Enserco
 LJM 1 or 2			 Condor
 Other:			 Margaux


6d. Is this a JEDI 2 “Qualified Investment”?		 Yes			 No


Global Finance Representative:
Global Finance Legal:							
					        Signature			Name (Printed)			Date
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